

Case No. 21-3752

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

T.M., et al. v. RICHARD DeWINE, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of Ohio, et al.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
Western Division, Case No. 1:20-cv-00944-MRB

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jay R. Langenbahn
Lindhorst & Dreidame, Co., L.P.A
Trial Attorney for Plaintiffs
312 Walnut Street Suite 3100
Cincinnati, OH 45202
513-421-6630

Eric Thompson
Ira Lustbader
Stephanie Persson
Children's Rights
88 Pine Street, Suite 800
New York, NY 10005
212-683-2210

Julie A. Gryce
DLA Piper LLP (US)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101-4297
619-699-2700

Richard F. Dawahare
Richard F. Dawahare, Esq.
3948 Palomar Blvd.
Lexington, Kentucky 40513
859-608-0200

Daniel Turinsky
Jonathan M. Kinney
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Fl.
New York, NY 10020-1104
212-335-4500

Paul B. Lewis
DLA Piper LLP (US)
33 Arch Street, 26th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-406-6070

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	2
A. There Is No Eleventh Amendment Bar To Issuing The Prospective Injunctive And Declaratory Relief Plaintiffs Seek.....	2
B. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot.....	5
III. DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS FAIL	7
A. The Plain Meaning Of 42 U.S.C. § 672 Controls	7
B. Ohio Cannot Circumvent Federal Law By Operating A Self- Declared “Separate” Non-Title IV-E Compliant “State System” For The Plaintiff Class Of Foster Children	15
1. Ohio, Having Opted Into Title IV-E With An Approved State Plan, Cannot Opt Out Of Title IV-E Mandates As To The Plaintiff Class Of Foster Children.....	16
2. Ohio Cannot Evade Providing Federally Mandated Title IV-E Protections And Entitlements For Foster Children By Simply Placing Them With Relatives And Calling It A “Separate State System”.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Ah Chong v. McManaman</u> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (D. Haw. 2015).....	18
<u>Ball v. Wagers</u> , 795 F.2d 579 (6th Cir. 1986)	6
<u>Banas v. Dempsey</u> , 742 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1984), aff’d sub nom <u>Green v. Mansour</u> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	3
<u>Barton v. Barr</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	9
<u>Barton v. Summers</u> , 293 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<u>Bevan & Assocs., LPA v. Yost</u> , 929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<u>Brackeen v. Haaland</u> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<u>Cal. All. of Child & Fam. Servs. v. Allenby</u> , 589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<u>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</u> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	6
<u>Coal. for Basic Hum. Needs v. King</u> , 654 F.2d 838 (1st Cir. 1981).....	3
<u>Corrigan v. City of Newaygo</u> , 55 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995)	6

D.O. v. Glisson,
847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Diaz v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)5

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....3

Ernst v. Rising,
427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)4

Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n v. Martin Expl. Mgmt. Co.,
486 U.S. 204 (1988).....8

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....6

Kelley v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.,
17 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1994)8

Kelley v. Metro. Cty. Bd. of Educ. of Nashville & Davidson Cty.,
Tenn., 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987).....4

Lipscomb By & Through DeFehr v. Simmons,
962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992)14

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
No. 95 Civ. 10533(RJW), 1998 WL 265123 (S.D.N.Y. May 22,
1998)6

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013).....9

Miller v. Youakim,
440 U.S. 125 (1979).....*passim*

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977).....1

Native Vill. of Stevens v. Smith,
770 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1985)23

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....3

Price v. Medicaid Dir.,
838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016)2, 3, 5, 9

Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....9

S & M Brands, Inc. v. Cooper,
527 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008)3

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....6

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....6

United States v. Breeding,
109 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 1997)11

United States v. Moore,
73 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 1996)8

United States v. Pritchard,
964 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2020)8, 9

United States v. Woods,
571 U.S. 31 (2013).....9

Whatley v. Zatecky,
833 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2016)14

Youakim v. Miller,
431 F. Supp. 40 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....17

Youakim v. Miller,
562 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1977), aff’d, 440 U.S. 125 (1979)23

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....1, 2, 3, 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 671*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 672*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 67517, 18, 20
Ohio Admin. Code § 5101:2-42-0519, 20
Ohio Admin. Code § 5101:2-42-187, 19, 20
Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.885..... 17-18
Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.886..... 17-18

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 1355.20(a) (2012).....12
107 Cong. Rec 6388 (1961).....10, 19
164 Cong. Rec. S799-01 (daily ed. Feb. 8, 2018)11
65 Fed. Reg. 4020 (January 25, 2000).....12, 13
S. Rep. No. 16510, 19
U.S. DEPT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., CHILD WELFARE
POLICY MANUAL
§8.3A.8(c), (2021)12, 13
